12-month period ending on the last day of the month preceding the month in which his last day 

of actual service occurred;". 

Sec. 6.  G.S. 128-27(1), as it appears in the 1974 Replacement Volume 3B of the 

General Statutes, is amended by: deleting in line 17 after the word "of" and before the period 

"fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000)"; and, deleting in lines 9 and 10 of subdivision (4) of the last paragraph after the 

word "exceed" and before the period "fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)" and inserting in lieu 

thereof "twenty thousand dollars ($20,000)". 

Sec. 7.  G.S. 128-27(1), as it appears in the 1974 Replacement Volume 3B of the 

General Statutes, is amended by inserting a new paragraph, between the second and third 

paragraphs, to read as follows: